treasury, annually at the same time as other state school aid is paid, to the treasurer of the school district board, or of the board of education, in the school district maintaining such class or classes the sum of \$200 for necessary school expenses including salaries for teachers and nurses, transportation, special supplies and equipment, on account of each crippled child instructed in such class or classes having an annual session of at least nine months during the year preceding the first day of July, provided such child has been in attendance the full nine months or such proportionate part of \$200 as shall correspond to the actual time of attendance of each pupil.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 142-H. F. No. 1130.

An act authorizing county boards to appropriate money for the purpose of eradicating and removing rust producing bushes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board may appropriate money to fight rust.—In addition to the powers now conferred on it by law, the county board of each county shall have power to appropriate annually a sum of money, not exceeding \$500.00, for the purpose of eradicating and removing rust producing bushes, including barberry and mahonia and excluding Japanese barberry. The money so appropriated to be expended in such manner as the county board may by resolution provide.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1921.

CHAPTER 143-H. F. No. 820.

An act to amend Section 157, General Statutes Minnesota 1913, relating to the times of holding general terms of district court in the fifteenth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in Fifteenth Judicial District.— That Section 157, General Statutes Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"157. The general terms of the district court shall be held each year in the several counties constituting the fifteenth judicial district of Minnesota at the times herein prescribed, as follows:

Aitken county, on the third Tuesday in March and the first Tuesday in September,